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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS                   
April 21, 2016 at 5:30 p.m.    *Council Chambers - Room #115 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 
MINUTES TO BE APPROVED: March 24, 2016 
      
 
REPORTS, RESOLUTIONS, AND COMMUNICATIONS: 
 
· Conflict of Interest Questionnaire  
 

 
PETITION CONTINUED TO:  May 26, 2016 
 

· V-9-16 Three Guys Funding, LLC  
1909 W. 3rd St. 
Request: Variance from karst conservancy easement standards to allow 
development within required easement area and within the karst feature.     
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan   

 
     
PETITIONS: 
 
· UV/V-11-16 Fox Property and Development  

415 S. Washington St. 
Request: Use variance to allow first floor residential use in a Commercial 
General (CG) zoning district. Also requested are variances from front 
parking setbacks, side and rear building setbacks, rear buffer yard and 
landscaping standards.   
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan 
 

· V-13-16 Pamela White  
1532 S. Maxwell St. 
Request: Variance from the requirement to install a sidewalk.     
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan   
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: UV/V-11-16  
STAFF REPORT DATE: April 21, 2016  
Location: 415 S. Washington Street 

PETITIONER: Fox Property and Development 
6440 Wellston Drive Bloomington 

CONSULTANT: Smith Brehob & Associates, Inc. 
453 S. Clarizz Boulevard Bloomington 

REQUEST: The petitioners are requesting use variance approval to allow for a dwelling 
unit to be placed on the ground floor within a Commercial General (CG) Zoning District. 
The petitioners are also requesting development variances from front parking setbacks, 
side and rear building setbacks, rear bufferyard, and landscaping standards.

Area:  0.1572 Acres 
Zoning:  CG
GPP Designation:  Downtown
Existing Land Use:  Vacant  
Proposed Land Use:  Multi-family Residential/Commercial 
Surrounding Uses:  North  - Multi-Family Residential

South - Government Operations
East - Single Family Residential
West - Multi-Family Residential

REPORT: The petition site is zoned Commercial General (CG) and is located on the 
east side of Washington Street mid-block between E. 2nd Street and E. Smith Avenue. 
It is currently vacant and has little vegetation. Surrounding uses include Middle Way 
House to the north, a City of Bloomington Utilities storage building to the south, multi-
family residential to the west, and single-family residential to the east. 

The petitioners propose a three-story building with nine (9) one-bedroom apartments 
and 856 square feet of commercial space on the ground floor. The petitioners propose 
one of the nine apartment units to be located on the ground floor. This proposal complies 
with the Indiana State Building Code requirement related to provision of an accessible 
unit. To provide the accessible unit, the petitioners have the option of adding an elevator 
or including a unit on the ground floor. The Unified Development Ordinance does not 
allow residential units on the ground floor in multi-family buildings in the CG district. This 
provision was written before the State Code requirement for an accessible unit. The 
petitioners are requesting a use variance to allow for the ground floor unit.

Ground floor units are prohibited on the first floor in the CG district by the UDO to ensure 
that significant amounts of commercial property along major roadways are not 
consumed by solely residential uses. The UDO restrictions on development size and the 
physical restrictions of the lot combine to limit development in a way that makes an 
elevator impractical for this site. The petition site is less than .16 acres.  Because of the 
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small size of the development, the petitioners have chosen to request the ground floor 
unit. The density of 9 one-bedroom units on this lot is allowed in the CG district, but only 
on the second floor and above.

This property has one adjacent CG lot to the south, and is otherwise surrounded by 
Commercial Downtown (CD) and Residential Multi-Family (RM) zones. Both this part of 
the CD district and the RM district allow for ground floor residential uses in multi-family 
buildings, as is exhibited on the multi-family properties directly to the north and west of 
the petition site. 

The petitioners are also requesting development variances related to building setbacks, 
parking setbacks, and landscaping. There is a large box culvert located under the site 
that covers roughly 1,000 square feet of the western portion of the lot. The culvert runs 
diagonally on the front portion of the lot, northeast to southwest. Because of its location, 
an additional 1,450 square feet immediately adjacent to Washington Street is also 
limited for development. The City plans to move the culvert closer to Washington Street 
at some point in the future, but no timeline is currently proposed. The existing and future 
locations of the underground culvert necessitate atypical design for development on this 
lot.

The petitioners are also requesting development standards variances from front parking 
setbacks, side and rear building setbacks, rear bufferyard, and landscaping standards. 
This petition will meet all other standards including architectural, parking totals, height, 
and density requirements. 

PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: The Plan Commission reviewed the use 
variance request at its April 11, 2016 meeting. The Plan Commission vote 6-0 to forward 
the use variance request to the Board of Zoning Appeals with a positive 
recommendation.

CG DISTRICT INTENT: Within the UDO is a description of the CG zoning district intent 
and guidance for the Plan Commission and Board of Zoning Appeals. Staff believes that 
this proposal meets the intentions for the district. 

BMC 20.02.290 Commercial General (CG); District Intent 

The CG (Commercial General) District is intended to be used as follows: 
• Provide areas within the city where medium scale commercial services can be 
located without creating detrimental impacts to surrounding uses. 

• Promote the development of medium-scaled urban projects with a mix of 
storefront retail, professional office, and/or residential dwelling units creating a 
synergy between uses where stand-alone uses have traditionally dominated. 

Plan Commission/Board of Zoning Appeals Guidance: 
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• Site plan design should incorporate residential and commercial uses utilizing 
shared parking in order to ease the transition to residential districts. 

• Street cuts should be minimized in order to enhance streetscape and improve 
access management. 

• Encourage proposals that further the Growth Policies Plan goal of sustainable 
development design featuring conservation of open space, mixed uses, pervious 
pavement surfaces, and reductions in energy and resource consumption. 

SITE PLAN ISSUES:
Parking: No parking is required for the commercial or multi-family uses. However, the 
petitioner proposes 5 parking spaces on the western side of the building and 3 parking 
spaces in the building. The proposed 856 square feet commercial area is allowed a 
maximum of 2 parking spaces. The additional 6 spaces are residential. 

In the CG district, the UDO requires parking to be 20 feet behind the front building wall. 
Because of the location of the culvert on the western portion of the lot, the building 
footprint is pushed to the eastern portion of the lot, away from the street frontage. Any 
surface parking is therefore only possible in front of the building. The petitioners are 
seeking a variance to the front minimum parking setback standard. 

The petitioners are working with the City of Bloomington Utilities Department on an 
agreement addressing any installed parking at such time that the culvert construction 
commences, and final design of the area over the proposed culvert location. An 
agreement in principle has been reached. 

Building Setbacks: The lot is 52 feet wide by 132 feet in length. The underground 
culvert extends 54 feet into the lot from Washington Street, on the northern side of the 
parcel. This is 40% of the depth of the lot. No building can be built over or near the 
culvert, reducing the buildable area on the lot by 40%. The City plans to move the culvert 
closer to Washington Street at some point in the future, but has no current timeline for 
construction. As a result, any building constructed in the interim must be set to the rear, 
or eastern portion, on the lot. The petitioners are requesting side and rear yard setback 
variances to help offset the lost buildable area on the front of the lot. The CG district 
requires a 7 foot side yard building setback, and the petitioners request to be located 1 
foot from the northern alley. The CG district requires a 7 foot rear yard setback and the 
petitioners request to be located 5 feet from the eastern alley. The 7 feet requirement is 
in addition to the required 15 foot landscaped bufferyard. If both standards were met, 
the building would be 22 feet from the rear property line. 

Impervious Surface Coverage: The CG district allows for a maximum impervious area 
of 60% of the lot. The proposed final site plan meets this requirement through 
greenspace and the use of permeable pavers in the 5 parking spaces and on an outdoor 
patio. The result will be 59.8% lot coverage. The interim site plan, before the new culvert 
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is installed, will not meet impervious surface requirements, as the parking spaces will 
be paved. 

Landscaping: The UDO requires a 15 foot bufferyard on CG lots that are adjacent to 
RM districts. The RM district is immediately east of the petition site. The east side of the 
building is designed to provide vehicular and pedestrian access to the building from the 
alley. No landscaping is provided in this location and the building is 5 feet from the 
property line. The petitioners have requested a variance to the bufferyard requirement. 
A 15 foot bufferyard on this site is impractical because of the constraints of the 
developable area on the lot. In addition, a 12 foot alley runs between the CG and RM 
districts in this area, providing a physical separation of uses. 

The location of the culvert also drastically limits potential greenspace areas on the lot. 
The petitioners have proposed a landscape plan that does not meet the UDO street tree 
and interior planting requirements. The petitioners request variances to those two 
standards which they are unable to meet due to the current and future culvert locations. 
The petitioners will meet parking lot perimeter landscaping standards, and propose 
shrubs and perennials in lieu of the street trees that would otherwise be planted directly 
over the future culvert. Petitioners will work with city staff to ensure that as much 
greenspace and landscaping is incorporated as possible. The project will be completed 
in two phases. The majority of the landscaping will be installed in Phase I, which will 
take place at the time of construction. Phase II will occur after the culvert work is 
complete and will include the remainder of the landscaping and the permeable pavers. 

20.09.140 CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR USE VARIANCE:

Pursuant to IC 36-7-4-918.4., the Board of Zoning Appeals or the Hearing Officer may 
grant a variance from use if, after a public hearing, it makes findings of fact in writing, 
that:

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community; and 

Staff Finding: Staff finds no injury with the proposed first floor residential use. Both 
residential and non-residential uses are permitted and exist in the surrounding 
zones.

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will 
not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 

Staff Finding: Staff finds no substantial adverse impacts to the adjacent area from 
this request.  Conversely, staff finds that the redevelopment of a longstanding 
blighted site will have a positive impact to the adjacent area. 

(3) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property 
involved; and 
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Staff Finding: Staff finds peculiar condition resulting from a combination of the lot 
size; constraints resulting from the existence of a city-owned culvert on the front 
portion of the lot; and the character of the area, which allows for ground floor 
residential in the surrounding zones.  Staff finds that this property has been a vacant 
site for many years and redevelopment of this site is difficult as it is a substandard-
sized lot. With the development constraints imposed by lot size and the culvert 
location, a larger building is not possible. As a result, the State requirement for an 
accessible unit necessitates the unit be located on the ground floor of this site. Staff 
finds that the building will still contain a commercial presence on the first floor.

Staff also finds peculiar condition in the small number of units proposed for this infill 
lot. The size of the building and the limited size and number of units makes 
development of an elevator impractical for the property. 

(4) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the property for which the variance 
is sought; and 

Staff Finding: Staff finds that strict application of the UDO constitutes an 
unnecessary hardship because the combination of the site constraints only allowing 
a smaller building and the State’s requirement to provide a handicap accessible unit, 
necessitate construction of a ground floor unit. Although a solely commercial building 
or single-family dwelling could be constructed, the mixed-use of the project is 
desirable.

(5) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Growth Policies Plan.  

Staff Finding: The Growth Policies Plan (GPP) designates this property as 
Downtown. The Downtown designation “is a mixed use, high intensity activity center 
serving regional, community-wide, and neighborhood markets. Bloomington must 
strive to improve downtown as a compact, walkable, and architecturally distinctive 
area in the traditional block pattern that serves as the heart of Bloomington while 
providing land use choices to accommodate visitors, business, shoppers and 
residents.’ Land use policies for this area state that: 

The Downtown area should be targeted for increased residential density (100 
units per acre) and for intensified usage of vacant and under-utilized buildings 

The mix of retail goods and services must be expanded and diversified at both 
the neighborhood and community scales of activity, including such uses as 
groceries, drug stores, and specialty item stores. 

Utilities improvement projects, especially those dealing with stormwater drainage 
facilities, must be coordinated with streetscape improvement projects to minimize 
impacts on downtown businesses and residents. 
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Although residential units are allowed only on the second floor and above, staff 
finds this property to have unique constraints that limit the size of the building and 
make ground floor residential reasonable. Due to the physical constraints of the 
lot on development and adjacent ground floor residential uses, the Plan 
Commission found that the proposed use did not substantially interfere with the 
GPP. This petition would still allow for a mixed use building even though the 
building contains a single ground floor apartment.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 

20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards 
(Front Parking Setback): A variance from the development standards of the Unified 
Development Ordinance may be approved only upon determination in writing that each 
of the following criteria is met: 

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no injury with this petition. The proposed parking 
location will have no negative effects on the general welfare of the community. 
The location is on a portion of the lot that cannot be used for a building site and 
the final site plan will utilize permeable pavers in the parking area.  

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no adverse impacts to the use and value of 
surrounding properties as a result of the requested variance. There is parking 
adjacent to or in front of the buildings on the lots in the surrounding area. The 
proposal redevelops a vacant lot, which can only enhance rather than detract 
from the value of adjacent properties. 

3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties 
are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development Standards 
Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds peculiar condition resulting from the location of a 
city-owned culvert on the front portion of the lot, which does not allow for any 
buildings to be constructed in that area. Any building must be set back behind the 
culvert area, leaving no room for surface parking 20 feet behind the buidling. Staff 
finds that this property has been a vacant site for many years and redevelopment 
of this site is difficult as it is a substandard-sized lot with extra constraints imposed 
by the culvert. 
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20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards 
(Building Side and Rear Setbacks): A variance from the development standards of 
the Unified Development Ordinance may be approved only upon determination in writing 
that each of the following criteria is met: 

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no injury to the general welfare of the community 
with this petition. Approval will allow for a project that meets density and 
architectural requirements. 

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no adverse impacts to the use and value of 
surrounding properties as a result of the requested variances. The project 
contains multi-family residential and commercial space, which are both found in 
the surrounding area. The Downtown Core Overlay, present in the CD zone on 
the west side of S. Washington has zero feet side and rear setback requirements. 
The site is surrounded by alleys on the north and east side, which provide built-
in separation from surrounding uses. The CBU building to the south appears to 
be roughly 3 feet from the property line. The proposal is in character with the 
setbacks of the surrounding area. The proposal redevelops a vacant lot, which 
can only enhance rather than detract from the value of adjacent properties. 

3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties 
are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development Standards 
Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds peculiar condition resulting from the location of a 
city-owned culvert on the front portion of the lot, which does not allow for any 
buildings to be constructed in that area. Roughly 40 percent of the front of the lot 
is not useable for building construction. Staff finds that side and rear yard setback 
variances allow for some mitigation of the large constraint imposed by the culvert. 
The Downtown Core Overlay, present in the CD zone on the west side of S. 
Washington has zero feet side and rear setback requirements. Staff finds that the 
reduced setbacks are consistent with the character of the area. Staff finds that 
this property has been a vacant site for many years and redevelopment of this 
site is difficult as it is a substandard-sized lot with extra constraints imposed by 
the culvert.
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20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards 
(Bufferyard and Landscaping): A variance from the development standards of the 
Unified Development Ordinance may be approved only upon determination in writing 
that each of the following criteria is met: 

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no injury with this petition. The eastern side of the 
property is adjacent to a 12 foot alley, which provides some separation between 
the site and the adjacent RM district, otherwise provided by a bufferyard. The 
front portion of the lot will be landscaped to the maximum practical extent. 

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no adverse impacts to the use and value of 
surrounding properties as a result of the requested variances. The alley east of 
the petition site provides separation from the RM district properties. The site will 
be landscaped to the maximum extent possible after the culvert work is done, 
and there will be landscaping installed in the interim, as well. The petition 
redevelops a currently vacant, graveled site. 

3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties 
are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development Standards 
Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 

STAFF FINDING: Staff finds peculiar condition in the site constraints imposed by 
the existing and future culvert locations. Because the building must be set to the 
rear of the property, a rear bufferyard is impractical. The location of the existing 
and future culverts limit landscaping options. Staff finds that although all 
landscaping standards will not be met, the petitioners will provide the maximum 
amount of landscaping possible to benefit the site and surrounding areas. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval with the following conditions:  

1. Approval allows for only one ground floor residential unit. 
2. Final approval by City of Bloomington Utilities of agreement related to 

development over and around the culverts is required before a certificate of 
zoning compliance can be issued for the site. 

3. Final approval of phasing of landscaping and permeable paver installation will 
be left to staff discretion. 

4. Final approval of both interim and final landscape plan will be left to staff 
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discretion.
5. Prior to occupancy, the petitioners shall record a zoning commitment to 

complete pavers and final landscaping within 4 months of relocation of Jordan 
River culvert. 
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Inspiration Photograph
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-13-16 
STAFF REPORT DATE: April 21, 2016 
Location: 1532 S. Maxwell Street

PETITIONER: Pamela White 
1528 S. Maxwell Street, Bloomington 

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements.

SITE DESCRIPTION: The property is located on the west side of S. Maxwell Street 
between E. Hillside Drive and E. Thornton Drive. The property is zoned Residential 
Single-family (RS), with RS to the north, south, and east. There is a residential PUD to 
the west. The petitioner plans to construct a single family house on the property, which 
is surrounded on all sides by single family houses. 

The petitioners are requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements. The petitioner 
plans to construct a new single-family house on the site. Construction of a new house 
requires the construction of sidewalks on the adjacent street frontage. This property has 
frontage on South Maxwell Street. The petitioner is required to construct a 5 foot wide 
concrete sidewalk along S. Maxwell Street adjacent to the petition lot. There are 
currently no sidewalks along South Maxwell Street either on the block on which the 
petition site is located or the block immediately to the south. There is one additional 
vacant lot on either of those blocks. The required sidewalk would be approximately 64 
linear feet. Construction of the sidewalk could harm the mature tree located very near 
the right-of-way along South Maxwell. The petitioner is requesting a variance so as to 
not be required to construct a sidewalk. 

20.09.135 (c) Findings of Fact for Sidewalk Variance.

Pursuant to IC 36-7-4-918.5, the board of zoning appeals or hearing officer may grant a 
variance from Section 20.05.010(b)(3) of the Unified Development Ordinance if, after a 
public hearing, it makes findings of fact in writing, that:

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community; and

Staff's Finding: Staff finds no injury to the public. This street has existed for
many decades without a sidewalk with no known accidents or injuries. There are
no existing sidewalks on this portion of South Maxwell Street.

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the
Development Standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse
manner; and

Staff's Finding: Staff finds no substantially adverse impacts. Although the
construction of sidewalks on all streets is desirable, this sidewalk will have
negligible positive benefits to an area that has no existing sidewalks.
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(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development
Standards variance will relieve practical difficulties; and

Staff's Finding: Staff finds no peculiar condition with the site, other than the
presence of a mature tree which may require either removal or meandering of the
sidewalk to avoid it; and the immediate adjacency to developed lots which will not
likely have opportunity for the continuation of sidewalk any time in the near
future.

(4) That the topography of the lot or tract together with the topography of adjacent
lots or tract and the nature of the street right-of-way make it impractical for the
construction of a sidewalk as required by Section 20.05.010(b)(3); and

Staff's Finding: Staff finds that the topography on the petition lot and adjacent
tracts do not make construction difficult.

(5) That the pedestrian traffic reasonably to be anticipated over and along the street
adjoining such lot or tract upon which the new construction is to be erected is not
and will not be such as to require sidewalks to be provided for the safety of
pedestrians.

Staff's Finding: Staff finds that reasonably anticipated pedestrian traffic will not
be such as to require sidewalks for the safety of pedestrians.

CONCLUSIONS: Staff finds that not requiring a sidewalk on this property will not 
endanger public or pedestrian safety. However, staff finds no substantial peculiar 
conditions and no topographic barriers. 

RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written report, staff recommends denial of the 
sidewalk variance request. 
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Pamela White 
South Maxwell Street 
Bloomington, IN 47401 

Request: Sidewalk variance 

Site description: West side of South Maxwell Street surrounded by single-family homes. (Lot # 19, 
Huntington Park, 63.5” x 240”)

I am requesting a sidewalk variance because there are no other sidewalks on Maxwell Street and in 
the last 18 years 12 new houses have been constructed in a two block area and sidewalks were not 
required.  When Hillside Drive was upgraded sidewalks were constructed on the east side of Maxwell 
Street and property was purchased to continue sidewalks on that side. There will be a great amount 
to fill required and a mature tree to be removed.

Findings of fact for sidewalk variance: 

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community.
Granting of the variance will not be injurious of the community since there are currently on
sidewalks on Maxwell St.

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the development standards
variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner.
The value and use of adjacent properties will not be affected by this variance since there are
no sidewalks on these properties.

3) The strict application and terms of the United Development Ordinance will result in practical
difficulties in the use of the property; that the development standards variance will relieve the
practical difficulties.
The practical difficulty of requiring the construction of a sidewalk is the only large mature tree
on the front of the lot would have to be removed.

4) That the topography of the lot or tract together with the topography of the adjacent lots or tract
and the nature of the street right-of-way makes it impractical for construction of a sidewalk as
required by Section 20.05.010(b)(3).
Construction difficulties includes the amount of fill required to bring the sidewalk to the level
required and the removal of the only large mature tree on the front of the lot.

5) That the pedestrian traffic reasonably to be anticipated over and along the street adjoining
such lot or tract upon which new construction is to be erected is not and will not be such as to
require sidewalks to be provided for the safety of pedestrians.
The safety of pedestrian traffic will not be affected since there are no sidewalks on Maxwell.
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